Introduced by: Mayor Combs Introduced: October 25, 2005 Public Hearing: November 8, 2005 Action: Adopted Vote: Unanimous

### CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA

### ORDINANCE NO. 05-037

# AN ORDINANCE AMENDING PALMER MUNICIPAL CODE SECTIONS: ADOPTION (1.01.010), CODIFICATION AUTHORITY (1.01.030) AND ORDINANCES PASSED PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF THE CODE (1.01.040)

## THE CITY OF PALMER, ALASKA ORDAINS:

Section 1. Classification. This ordinance shall be permanent in nature and shall be incorporated into the Palmer Municipal Code.

Section 2. Severability. If any provision of this ordinance or any application thereof to any person or circumstance is held invalid, the remainder of this ordinance and the application to other persons or circumstances shall not be affected thereby.

Section 3. Section 1.01.010 is hereby amended to read as follows (new language is underlined and deleted language is stricken out):

### 1.01.010 Adoption.

<u>The Palmer Municipal Code</u>, As authorized by Section 29.48.180 of the Alaska Statutes, there is adopted the "Palmer Municipal Code," as compiled, edited and published by Book Code Publishing Company, Seattle, Washington is adopted as the codification of ordinances of the city required by Alaska Statutes 29.25.050.

Section 4. Section 1.01.030 is hereby amended to read as follows (new language is underlined and deleted language is stricken out):

### 1.01.030 Codification authority.

This code consists of all the regulatory and penal ordinances and certain of the administrative ordinances of the city of Palmer, Alaska, codified pursuant to the provisions of Section 29.48.180 29.25.050 of the Alaska Statutes.

Section 5. Section 1.01.040 is hereby amended to read as follows (new language is underlined and deleted language is stricken out):

# 1.01.040 Ordinances passed prior to adoption of the code.

The last ordinance included in the initial code compilation of the Palmer Municipal Code is Ordinance 221 605, passed March 25, 1979 June 24, 2003. The following ordinances, passed subsequent to Ordinance 221 605, but prior to adoption of this code, are adopted and made a part of this code: Ordinances 222, 223, 224, 225, 226, 227 and 228. 606, 608,

•

<u>609, 613, 614, 615, 616, 620, 625, 626, 627, 630, 631, 632, 634, 635, 644, 646, 647, 648, 05-001, 05-002, 05-003, 05-004, 05-008, 05-009, 05-010, and 05-011.</u>

Section 6. Effective Date. Ordinance No. 05-037 shall take effect upon adoption by the City of Palmer City Council.

Passed and approved this 8<sup>th</sup> day of November, 2005.

John C. Combs, Mayor

Janette M. Bower, City Clerk